Recei ved: 12/12/2013

EarthLink Business, LLC
PSC No.: 1 - Telephone

St at us:

Ef fective Date:

Effective Date: December 20, 2012

Addendum Type: Price List:
Addendum Number: 3

Leaf: 1

Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

2.22

CURRENT PRICE LIST
Telephone Surcharges
Local Service:
State Gross Revenue Tax Surcharge
Services Provided IntraLATA Toll and All Other

Period For Resale* RCP Service Service
7/1/2000 + .3764% 2.8273% 2.9405%

Metropolitan Commuter Transportation District Tax Surcharge
Services Provided IntraL ATA Toll and All Other

Period For Resale* RCP Service Service
10/1/1998 A277% .6890% 13%
Toll Service:

State Gross Revenue Tax Surcharge
Bill Date Period Gross Revenue Tax Surcharge
January 1, 2000 + 2.5641%

Metropolitan Commuter Transportation District Tax Surcharge
January 1, 1997 and beyond 0.5986%

To qualify for this rate, resellers must either be included in the list of resellers that the New York
State Department of Taxation and Finance publishes called APublication 41, Treatment of Sales
for Resale under sec. 186(e) of the Tax Law,@ or must possess and provide to the underlying
carrier a copy of its Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity obtained from the New York

State Public Service Commission.
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Recei ved: 12/12/2013

EarthLink Business, LLC
PSC No.: 1 - Telephone
Effective Date: December 20, 2012

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

St at us: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 01/01/2014

Addendum Type: Price List:
Addendum Number: 3

Leaf: 2

Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

CURRENT PRICE LIST
2.25  Schools and Libraries Discount Program
A Services Ineligible for Schools and Libraries Discount

Operator Assisted Services

% DISCOUNT LEVEL

B. Schools and Libraries Discount Matrix
How Disadvantaged Urban
Discount

% of students eligible for

national school lunch program
<1 20
1-19 40
20-34 50
35-49 60
50-74 80
75-100 90

Rural
Discount

25
50
60
70
80
90
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Recei ved: 12/12/2013

EarthLink Business, LLC
PSC No.: 1 - Telephone
Effective Date: April 1, 2013

St at us:
Ef fective Date:

Addendum Type: Price List:
Addendum Number: 3

Leaf: 3

Revision: 1

Superseding Revision: 0

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

3.1
3.11

144 kbps IDSL
160 kbps

200 kbps

416 kbps

784 kbps

1040 kbps
1.54 Mbps

3.1.2 Aggregation

Time From
Interconnection

First Month

Second Month

Third Month

Fourth Month (After)

Local Loop (per month)

CURRENT PRICE LIST

Access Services for Interstate Communication Services

With Company Provided
DS-3 link (up to 25 miles)
$1,050.00
$2,100.00
$3,150.00
$4,200.00
Note: DS-3 links of more
than 25 miles will be priced

on an ICB basis.

$78.75
$78.75
$94.50
$131.25
$173.25
$208.95
$262.50

Without DS-3 Link

$525.00
$1,050.00
$1,837.50
$2,625.00
Note: applies to customers in
same collocation space as well
as those who purchase or
provide their own DS3
interconnection.
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Recei ved: 12/12/2013

EarthLink Business, LLC
PSC No.: 1 - Telephone
Effective Date: December 20, 2012

St at us: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 01/01/2014

Addendum Type: Price List:
Addendum Number: 3

Leaf: 4

Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

CURRENT PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

3.1 Access Services for Interstate Communication Services

3.1.3 Non-recurring Charges

Standard Installation

Nonstandard Installation (materials extra)

Reschedule visit due to lack of exit
Standard Inside move

Non standard in-side move (materials extra)

Outside Move

Cancellation of order-

within ILEC cancellation period
Cancellation of order—

outside ILEC cancellation period
Site survey (on request)

Speed Change

Inside wiring repair (materials extra)

3.2 Critical Facilities Administration Service!

Service Order Charge per Circuit:

$375

$375 + $40 per hour after 2™
$95

$150

$150 + $40 per hour after 2™
$375

$50

$275
$95

$100
$95 + $40/hour after 1%

Individual Case Basis (ICB)
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Recei ved: 12/12/2013 St at us: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 01/01/2014

EarthLink Business, LLC Addendum Type: Price List:
PSC No.: 1 - Telephone Addendum Number: 3
Effective Date: January 1, 2014 Leaf: 5

Revision: 1

Superseding Revision: 0

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

CURRENT PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)
51 EarthLink Complete Voice Services
5.1.1 Service Packages
A. Line Side Service

2Year 3Year 4Year 5 Year
Monthly Recurring Charges Term Term Term Term
EarthLink Complete Voice Line Side
Service, (per service package) $99.75(1) $94.50(1) $89.25(1) $84.00(1)
EarthLink Complete Voice Line Side
Service Line Charge (per line)

$14.96(1) $14.17(1) $13.38(1) $12.60(1)

B. Hosted Service Bundle
2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year
Monthly Recurring Charges Term Term Term Term
EarthLink Complete Voice Hosted
Service Bundle (per service $99.75 (I) $94.50 (I) $89.25 (1) $84.00 (1)
package)

C. PRI Service

2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year
Monthly Recurring Charges Term Term Term Term
EarthLink Complete Voice PRI
Service (per T1 equivalent) $224.43(1) $212.62(1) $200.81(1) $189.00(1)
EarthLink Complete Voice PRI
Service - Additional PRI Channels $9.97 (I) $9.45 (I) $8.92 (I) $8.40 (I)
Charge (per channel)
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Recei ved: 12/12/2013 St at us: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 01/01/2014

EarthLink Business, LLC Addendum Type: Price List:
PSC No.: 1 - Telephone Addendum Number: 3
Effective Date: January 1, 2014 Leaf: 6

Revision: 1

Superseding Revision: 0

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

CURRENT PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)
51 EarthLink Complete Voice Services, (Cont'd.)
5.1.2  Access Methods

Monthly Recurring Charge Non-Recurring Charge

DSL $1,048.95 (1) $600.00
T1-1.5M $10,498.95 (1) $6,000.00
Ethernet $10,498.95 (1) $2,000.00
DS3 $104,998.95 (1) $10,000.00

5.1.3 Optional Features
A. Directory Listings

Monthly Recurring

Charge

Additional White Page Listing (includes extra

listing, cross reference, duplicate, foreign, alternate $5.77 (1)

number, extra line, reference, indented, toll-free, '

where available)

Non Published (private) $6.82 (1)

Non-Directory Listed (semi-private) $4.72 (1)
B. Multiline Hunt Group (MLHG)

Monthly Recurring Charge: $5.25 (1)
C. Analog Fax and Modem Lines (Analog FXS)

Monthly Recurring Charge, per line: $15.75 (1)
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Recei ved: 12/12/2013

EarthLink Business, LLC

PSC No.: 1 - Telephone

Effective Date: January 1, 2014

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

St at us:
Ef fective Date:

Addendum Type: Price List:
Addendum Number: 3

Leaf: 7
Revision: 1

Superseding Revision: 0

5.1

D.

CURRENT PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

EarthLink Complete Voice Services, (Cont'd.)

5.1.3 Optional Features (Cont'd.)

Load Balancing

Non-Recurring Charge, per order:

Auto Re-Route

Non-Recurring Charge, per order:

Direct Inward Dialing Number Blocks:

Monthly Recurring Charge:
per block of 20 numbers or fraction thereof

Idle DID:
Monthly Recurring Charge, per number:
Multi Appearance Directory Number (MADN):

Monthly Recurring Charge, per number:

$100.00

$100.00

$10.50 (1)

$0.47 (1)

$5.25 (1)
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Recei ved: 12/12/2013

EarthLink Business, LLC
PSC No.: 1 - Telephone
Effective Date: December 20, 2012

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

St at us:
Ef fective Date:

Addendum Type: Price List:

Addendum Number: 3
Leaf: 8

Revision: 0
Superseding Revision:

CURRENT PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)
51 EarthLink Complete Voice Services, (Cont'd.)
5.1.4 Operator Services
A Rochester Service Area only
Operator Services — Automated Calls
Calling Card
Collect

Billed to Third Number
Coin Sent Paid

Operator Services — Operator Handled Calls
Station-to-Station Calling Card
Station-to-Station Collect

Station-to-Station Billed to Third Party
Station-to-Station Coin Sent Paid
Person-to-Person Calling Card
Person-to-Person Collect

Person-to-Person Billed to Third Party
Person-to-Person Coin Sent Paid
Miscellaneous Calls

Busy Line Verification Service

Busy Line Verification Service
Emergency Line Interrupt with Busy Line
Verification Service

Per Use Charge
$0.45

$0.45
$0.45
$0.45

Per Use Charge
$1.25

$1.25
$1.60
$1.25
$3.00
$3.00
$3.00
$3.00
$1.25

Per Use Charge
$0.95

$1.20
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Recei ved: 12/12/2013

EarthLink Business, LLC
PSC No.: 1 - Telephone
Effective Date: December 20, 2012

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

St at us:
Ef fective Date:

Addendum Type: Price List:
Addendum Number: 3

Leaf: 9
Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

CURRENT PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)
51 EarthLink Complete Voice Services, (Cont'd.)
5.1.4 Operator Services (Cont'd.)
B. All New York Areas, Excluding Rochester
Operator Services — Automated Calls
Calling Card
Collect

Billed to Third Number
Coin Sent Paid

Operator Services — Operator Handled Calls
Station-to-Station Calling Card
Station-to-Station Collect

Station-to-Station Billed to Third Party
Station-to-Station Coin Sent Paid
Person-to-Person Calling Card
Person-to-Person Collect

Person-to-Person Billed to Third Party
Person-to-Person Coin Sent Paid
Miscellaneous Calls

Busy Line Verification Service

Busy Line Verification Service
Emergency Line Interrupt with Busy Line
Verification Service

Per Use Charge
$0.45

$0.45
$0.45
$0.45

Per Use Charge
$1.58

$1.58
$1.58
$1.58
$3.49
$3.49
$3.49
$3.49
$1.58

Per Use Charge
$2.50

$5.00
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Recei ved: 12/12/2013

EarthLink Business, LLC

PSC No.: 1 - Telephone

Effective Date: December 20, 2012

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

St at us: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 01/01/2014

Addendum Type: Price List:
Addendum Number: 3

Leaf: 10

Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

CURRENT PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

51 EarthLink Complete Voice Services (Cont'd.)

5.1.5

A.

Directory Assistance Services

Rochester Service Area Only

Directory Assistance
Local Directory Assistance
National Directory Assistance

Directory Assistance Call Completion
Local Directory Assistance Call Completion

All New York Areas, Excluding Rochester

Directory Assistance
Local Directory Assistance
National Directory Assistance

Directory Assistance Call Completion
Local Directory Assistance Call Completion

Per Call
$0.45
$0.95

Per Call
$0.35

Per Call
$1.25
$1.25

Per Call
$0.35
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Recei ved: 12/12/2013

EarthLink Business, LLC
PSC No.: 1 - Telephone
Effective Date: January 1, 2014

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

St at us: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 01/01/2014

Addendum Type: Price List:
Addendum Number: 3

Leaf: 11

Revision: 1

Superseding Revision: 0

CURRENT PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

51 EarthLink Complete Voice Services (Cont'd.)
5.1.6 Complete Voice Services Minutes (Cont'd.)

A Converged Minutes

EarthLink Complete Voice
Converged Minutes

1500 Converged Minutes (included
with qualifying service)

1000 Additional Converged LD
Minutes

1000 Additional Converged
LD/Mobile Minutes

Overage Overage
Monthly Rate Rate
Recurring (LD (Mobile
Charge Minutes) Minutes)
$0.00 $0.045 $0.075
$26.25 (1) $0.045 N/A
$52.50 (1) $0.045 $0.075
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Recei ved: 12/12/2013

EarthLink Business, LLC

PSC No.: 1 - Telephone

Effective Date: January 1, 2014

CANCELLED
01/01/ 2014

St at us:
Ef fective Date:

Addendum Type: Price List:

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

Addendum Number: 3
Leaf: 12

Revision: 1
Superseding Revision: 0

5.1

CURRENT PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

EarthLink Complete Voice Services (Cont'd.)

5.1.6 Complete Voice Services Minutes (Cont'd.)

B.

Toll Free Service

Toll-Free Number, per number

Time of Day Routing
Day of Week Routing

Holiday Routing
Point of Origination Routing
Percent Allocation Routing
Routing with Call Completion
Routing with Call Completion
Intercept Message
Route Advance
Toll Free Blocking
Dialed Number Identification Service
(DNIS)
Real-Time ANI

Monthly Recurring Charge

Monthly
Recurring

Charge
$21.00 (1)

$21.00 (1)
$21.00 (1)
$21.00 (1)
$21.00 (1)
$26.25 (1)

$26.25 (1)

$10.50 (1)
$21.00 (1)

$3.15 (1)
$3.15 (1)

$3.15 (1)

Non-Recurring

Charge
$50.00

$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$100.00

$50.00
$50.00

$100.00
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