Addendum Type: Price List: Addendum Number: 3 Leaf: 1 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

CURRENT PRICE LIST

2.22 Telephone Surcharges

Local Service:

State Gross Revenue Tax Surcharge

	Services Provided	IntraLATA Toll and	All Other		
Period	For Resale*	RCP Service	Service		
7/1/2000 +	.3764%	2.8273%	2.9405%		
Metropolitan C	Commuter Transportatio	n District Tax Surcharge			
	Services Provided	IntraLATA Toll and	All Other		
Period	For Resale*	RCP Service	Service		
10/1/1998	.1277%	.6890%	.73%		
Toll Service:					
State Gross Revenue Tax Surcharge					
Bill Date Period Gross Revenue Tax Surcharge					
January 1, 2000 +		2.5641%			
Metropolitan Commuter Transportation District Tax Surcharge					

January 1, 1997 and beyond 0.5986%

* To qualify for this rate, resellers must either be included in the list of resellers that the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance publishes called APublication 41, Treatment of Sales for Resale under sec. 186(e) of the Tax Law,@ or must possess and provide to the underlying carrier a copy of its Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity obtained from the New York State Public Service Commission.

Addendum Type: Price List: Addendum Number: 3 Leaf: 2 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

CURRENT PRICE LIST

2.25 Schools and Libraries Discount Program

A. Services Ineligible for Schools and Libraries Discount

Operator Assisted Services

B. Schools and Libraries Discount Matrix

Urban Discount	Rural Discount
<u></u>	Discount
20	25
40	50
50	60
60	70
80	80
90	90
	<u>Discount</u> 20 40 50 60 80

% DISCOUNT LEVEL

Issued By: Vice President, Tax, Atlanta, GA 30309

Addendum Type: Price List: Addendum Number: 3 Leaf: 3 Revision: 1 Superseding Revision: 0

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

CURRENT PRICE LIST

3.1 Access Services for Interstate Communication Services

3.1.1 Local Loop (per month)

144 kbps IDSL	\$78.75	(I)
160 kbps	\$78.75	
200 kbps	\$94.50	
416 kbps	\$131.25	
784 kbps	\$173.25	
1040 kbps	\$208.95	
1.54 Mbps	\$262.50	(I)

3.1.2 Aggregation

Time From	With Company Provided	Without DS-3 Link	
Interconnection	DS-3 link (up to 25 miles)		
First Month	\$1,050.00	\$525.00	(I)
Second Month	\$2,100.00	\$1,050.00	
Third Month	\$3,150.00	\$1,837.50	
Fourth Month (After)	\$4,200.00	\$2,625.00	(I)
	Note: DS-3 links of more	Note: applies to customers in	
	than 25 miles will be priced	same collocation space as well	
	on an ICB basis.	as those who purchase or	
		provide their own DS3	
		interconnection.	

Issued By: Vice President, Tax, Atlanta, GA 30309

Addendum Type: Price List: Addendum Number: 3 Leaf: 4 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

CURRENT PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

3.1 Access Services for Interstate Communication Services

3.1.3 Non-recurring Charges

Standard Installation	\$375
Nonstandard Installation (materials extra)	$375 + 40$ per hour after 2^{nd}
Reschedule visit due to lack of exit	\$95
Standard Inside move	\$150
Non standard in-side move (materials extra)	$150 + 40$ per hour after 2^{nd}
Outside Move	\$375
Cancellation of order-	\$50
within ILEC cancellation period	
Cancellation of order—	\$275
outside ILEC cancellation period	
Site survey (on request)	\$95
Speed Change	\$100
Inside wiring repair (materials extra)	95 + 40/hour after 1 st

3.2 Critical Facilities Administration Service¹

Service Order Charge per Circuit:

Individual Case Basis (ICB)

Issued By: Vice President, Tax, Atlanta, GA 30309

Addendum Type: Price List: Addendum Number: 3 Leaf: 5 Revision: 1 Superseding Revision: 0

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

CURRENT PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

5.1 EarthLink Complete Voice Services

- 5.1.1 Service Packages
 - A. Line Side Service

	<u>2 Year</u>	<u>3 Year</u>	4 Year	<u>5 Year</u>
Monthly Recurring Charges	Term	Term	Term	Term
EarthLink Complete Voice Line Side Service, (per service package)	\$99.75(I)	\$94.50(I)	\$89.25(I)	\$84.00(I)
EarthLink Complete Voice Line Side Service Line Charge (per line)	\$14.96(I)	\$14.17(I)	\$13.38(I)	\$12.60(I)

B. Hosted Service Bundle

	<u>2 Year</u>	<u>3 Year</u>	<u>4 Year</u>	<u>5 Year</u>
Monthly Recurring Charges	<u>Term</u>	<u>Term</u>	<u>Term</u>	Term
EarthLink Complete Voice Hosted				
Service Bundle (per service	\$99.75 (I)	\$94.50 (I)	\$89.25 (I)	\$84.00 (I)
package)				

C. PRI Service

Monthly Recurring Charges	<u>2 Year</u> <u>Term</u>	<u>3 Year</u> <u>Term</u>	<u>4 Year</u> <u>Term</u>	<u>5 Year</u> <u>Term</u>
EarthLink Complete Voice PRI Service (per T1 equivalent)	\$224.43(I)	\$212.62(I)	\$200.81(I)	\$189.00(I)
EarthLink Complete Voice PRI Service - Additional PRI Channels Charge (per channel)	\$9.97 (I)	\$9.45 (I)	\$8.92 (I)	\$8.40 (I)

Addendum Type: Price List: Addendum Number: 3 Leaf: 6 Revision: 1 Superseding Revision: 0

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

CURRENT PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

5.1 EarthLink Complete Voice Services, (Cont'd.)

5.1.2 Access Methods

	Monthly Recurring Charge	Non-Recurring Charge
DSL	\$1,048.95 (I)	\$600.00
T1 - 1.5M	\$10,498.95 (I)	\$6,000.00
Ethernet	\$10,498.95 (I)	\$2,000.00
DS3	\$104,998.95 (I)	\$10,000.00

5.1.3 Optional Features

A. Directory Listings

		Monthly Recurring
		<u>Charge</u>
	Additional White Page Listing (includes extra listing, cross reference, duplicate, foreign, alternate number, extra line, reference, indented, toll-free, where available)	\$5.77 (I)
	Non Published (private)	\$6.82 (I)
	Non-Directory Listed (semi-private)	\$4.72 (I)
B.	Multiline Hunt Group (MLHG)	
	Monthly Recurring Charge:	\$5.25 (I)
C.	Analog Fax and Modem Lines (Analog FXS)	
	Monthly Recurring Charge, per line:	\$15.75 (I)

5.1

EarthLink Business, LLC PSC No.: 1 - Telephone Effective Date: January 1, 2014 Addendum Type: Price List: Addendum Number: 3 Leaf: 7 Revision: 1 Superseding Revision: 0

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

CURRENT PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)				
EarthL	ink Con	nplete Voice Services, (Cont'd.)		
5.1.3	Optior	nal Features (Cont'd.)		
	D.	Load Balancing		
		Non-Recurring Charge, per order:	\$100.00	
	E.	Auto Re-Route		
		Non-Recurring Charge, per order:	\$100.00	
	F.	Direct Inward Dialing Number Blocks:		
		Monthly Recurring Charge: per block of 20 numbers or fraction thereof	\$10.50 (I)	
	G.	Idle DID:		
		Monthly Recurring Charge, per number:	\$0.47 (I)	
	H.	Multi Appearance Directory Number (MADN):		
		Monthly Recurring Charge, per number:	\$5.25 (I)	

Issued By: Vice President, Tax, Atlanta, GA 30309

Addendum Type: Price List: Addendum Number: 3 Leaf: 8 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

CURRENT PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

5.1 EarthLink Complete Voice Services, (Cont'd.)

5.1.4 Operator Services

A. Rochester Service Area only

<u>Operator Services – Automated Calls</u> Calling Card Collect Billed to Third Number Coin Sent Paid	Per Use Charge \$0.45 \$0.45 \$0.45 \$0.45 \$0.45
<u>Operator Services – Operator Handled Calls</u> Station-to-Station Calling Card Station-to-Station Collect Station-to-Station Billed to Third Party Station-to-Station Coin Sent Paid Person-to-Person Calling Card Person-to-Person Collect Person-to-Person Billed to Third Party Person-to-Person Coin Sent Paid Miscellaneous Calls	Per Use Charge \$1.25 \$1.25 \$1.60 \$1.25 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$3.00
Busy Line Verification Service Busy Line Verification Service Emergency Line Interrupt with Busy Line Verification Service	<u>Per Use Charge</u> \$0.95 \$1.20

Issued By: Vice President, Tax, Atlanta, GA 30309

Addendum Type: Price List: Addendum Number: 3 Leaf: 9 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

CURRENT PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

5.1 EarthLink Complete Voice Services, (Cont'd.)

5.1.4 Operator Services (Cont'd.)

B. All New York Areas, Excluding Rochester

<u>Operator Services – Automated Calls</u> Calling Card Collect Billed to Third Number Coin Sent Paid	Per Use Charge \$0.45 \$0.45 \$0.45 \$0.45 \$0.45
<u>Operator Services – Operator Handled Calls</u> Station-to-Station Calling Card Station-to-Station Collect Station-to-Station Billed to Third Party Station-to-Station Coin Sent Paid Person-to-Person Calling Card Person-to-Person Collect Person-to-Person Billed to Third Party Person-to-Person Coin Sent Paid Miscellaneous Calls	Per Use Charge \$1.58 \$1.58 \$1.58 \$1.58 \$1.58 \$3.49 \$3.49 \$3.49 \$3.49 \$3.49 \$3.49 \$3.49 \$3.49
Busy Line Verification Service Busy Line Verification Service Emergency Line Interrupt with Busy Line Verification Service	<u>Per Use Charge</u> \$2.50 \$5.00

Issued By: Vice President, Tax, Atlanta, GA 30309

Β.

Addendum Type: Price List: Addendum Number: 3 Leaf: 10 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

CURRENT PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

5.1 EarthLink Complete Voice Services (Cont'd.)

5.1.5 Directory Assistance Services

A. Rochester Service Area Only

Directory Assistance Local Directory Assistance National Directory Assistance	<u>Per Call</u> \$0.45 \$0.95
Directory Assistance Call Completion Local Directory Assistance Call Completion	<u>Per Call</u> \$0.35
All New York Areas, Excluding Rochester	
Directory Assistance	Per Call
Local Directory Assistance	\$1.25
National Directory Assistance	\$1.25
Directory Assistance Call Completion	Per Call
Local Directory Assistance Call Completion	\$0.35

Issued By: Vice President, Tax, Atlanta, GA 30309

Addendum Type: Price List: Addendum Number: 3 Leaf: 11 Revision: 1 Superseding Revision: 0

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

CURRENT PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

5.1 EarthLink Complete Voice Services (Cont'd.)

5.1.6 Complete Voice Services Minutes (Cont'd.)

A. Converged Minutes

		<u>Overage</u>	<u>Overage</u>
	<u>Monthly</u>	Rate	Rate
EarthLink Complete Voice	Recurring	<u>(LD</u>	(Mobile
Converged Minutes	<u>Charge</u>	Minutes)	Minutes)
1500 Converged Minutes (included with qualifying service)	\$0.00	\$0.045	\$0.075
1000 Additional Converged LD Minutes	\$26.25 (I)	\$0.045	N/A
1000 Additional Converged LD/Mobile Minutes	\$52.50 (I)	\$0.045	\$0.075

Issued By: Vice President, Tax, Atlanta, GA 30309

Addendum Type: Price List: Addendum Number: 3 Leaf: 12 Revision: 1 Superseding Revision: 0

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

CURRENT PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

5.1 EarthLink Complete Voice Services (Cont'd.)

5.1.6 Complete Voice Services Minutes (Cont'd.)

B. Toll Free Service

Toll-Free Number, per number	Monthly Recurring Charge \$3.15 (I)	
	Monthly	
	Recurring	Non-Recurring
	<u>Charge</u>	<u>Charge</u>
Time of Day Routing	\$21.00 (I)	\$50.00
Day of Week Routing	\$21.00 (I)	\$50.00
Holiday Routing	\$21.00 (I)	\$50.00
Point of Origination Routing	\$21.00 (I)	\$50.00
Percent Allocation Routing	\$21.00 (I)	\$50.00
Routing with Call Completion	\$26.25 (I)	\$100.00
Routing with Call Completion Intercept Message	\$26.25 (I)	
Route Advance	\$10.50 (I)	\$50.00
Toll Free Blocking	\$21.00 (I)	\$50.00
Dialed Number Identification Service (DNIS)	\$3.15 (I)	\$100.00
Real-Time ANI	\$3.15 (I)	